
.

Prepared by Securitisation Services S.p.A. Originator: Iccrea BancaImpresa S.p.A. 

Investors' Report Date 24/06/2016

Settlement Period: 01/03/2016 31/05/2016

Quarterly Collection Period: 02/03/2016 01/06/2016

Interest Period: 17/03/2016 17/06/2016

Payment Date: 17/06/2016

INVESTOR REPORT

ICCREA SME CART S.r.l.

€287.600.000 Class A-2011 Asset-Backed Floating Rate Notes due 2042

€ 8.500.000 Class B-2011 Asset-Backed Floating Rate Notes due 2042

€ 311.622.000 Class Z-2011 Asset-Backed Notes due 2042
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ICCREA SME CART S.r.l. Investors' Report

This Investors Report is based in particular on the Montlhy Servicer Reports, on the Servicer Report and on the Payments Report.

Calculations here contained are made in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents.

Terms and expressions used in this Investors Report have the respective meanings given to them in the Transaction Documents.

Historical data are available on the web site www.securitisation-services.com.
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ICCREA SME CART

S.r.l.
Investors' Report

Issuer: ICCREA SME CART S.R.L.

Issue Date: 14th November 2011

Arrangers: UBS Investment Bank; ICCREA Banca S.p.A.

The Notes: Series Class A Notes Class B Notes Class Z Notes

Original Balance 287.600.000 8.500.000 311.622.000

Currency Euro Euro Euro

Final Maturity Date September 2042 September 2042 September 2042

Listing Irish Stock Exchange Not Listed Not Listed

ISIN code IT 0004773518 IT0004773500 IT0004773435

Clearing  Euroclear/Clearstream  Euroclear/Clearstream  Euroclear/Clearstream 

Principal Payments  Call option/Pass through  Call option/Pass through  Call option/Pass through 

Indexation 3 months Euribor 3 months Euribor variable

Spread 2,00% 2,10% N.A.

 Initial Rating Moody's Aaa(sf) N.R N.R

 Current Rating Moody's - N.R N.R

 Initial Rating DBRS AAA(sf) N.R N.R

 Current Rating DBRS - N.R N.R

Underlying assets for the Notes: Lease receivables

Originator and Servicer: Iccrea BancaImpresa S.p.A. 

Payment Dates:

Interest Period:

Interest calculation: ACTUAL/360

Computation Agent: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Corporate Services Provider: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Principal Paying Agent and Agent Bank: BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan Branch

Transaction Bank: BNP Paribas Securities Services, London branch

Liquidity Guarantors: ICCREA Banca S.p.A. e Iccrea BancaImpresa S.p.A. 

Representative of the Noteholders: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Hedging Counterparty: UBS Limited 

Rating Issue Date* Actual Rating* Minimum rating **

Baa2 (Moody's) Ba2 (Moody's) Ba3 (Moody's) ***

- -

Aa3 / P-1 (Moody's) A1 / P-1 (Moody's)

Aa3 / P-1 (Moody's) A1 / P-1 (Moody's)

Aa3 / P-1 (Moody's) A1 / P-1 (Moody's) A2 / P-1 (Moody's)

* The Ratings are provided by the Counterparty

** The Minimum rating is connected to the "Purchase Termination Event”

*** The 15th of June 2012 the Counterparties signed a Deed of Acknowledgement.

1. Description of the Notes

the period from (and including) the Issue Date to (but excluding) the first Payment Date and each successive period from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) 

the next succeeding Payment Date.

prior to the service of a Trigger Notice, 19 March 2012 (being the first Payment Date), and, thereafter 17 June, 17 September, 17 December and 17 March in each year (or, 

if any such date is not a Business Day, that date will be the first following day that is a Business Day) and (b) following the service of a Trigger Notice, the day falling 10 

Business Days after the Accumulation Date (if any) or any other day on which any payment is due to be made in accordance with the Post-Enforcement Priority of 

Payments, the Conditions and the Intercreditor Agreement.

Iccrea BancaImpresa S.p.A. 

Securitisation Services S.p.A.

ICCREA Banca S.p.A.

BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan Branch

BNP Paribas Securities Services, London branch

UBS Limited 

Prepared by Securitisation Services S.p.A.
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ICCREA SME CART S.r.l. Investors' Report

Amounts in Euro

BEFORE PAYMENTS Amounts accrued Payments

 Outstanding Principal  Unpaid Interest  Principal Due  Accrual  Interest Rate  Accrual Period (days)  Accrued Interest   Principal Payments  Interest Payments  Outstanding Principal  Unpaid Interest 

14/11/2011 19/03/2012 19/03/2012 287.600.000,00                           -                                       287.600.000,00                           3,543% 126 3.566.240,00                       -                                              3.566.240,00                       287.600.000,00                           -                                              100,00%

19/03/2012 18/06/2012 18/06/2012 287.600.000,00                           -                                       287.600.000,00                           2,862% 91 2.079.348,00                       -                                              2.079.348,00                       287.600.000,00                           -                                              100,00%

18/06/2012 17/09/2012 17/09/2012 287.600.000,00                           -                                       287.600.000,00                           2,663% 91 1.935.548,00                       -                                              1.935.548,00                       287.600.000,00                           -                                              100,00%

17/09/2012 17/12/2012 17/12/2012 287.600.000,00                           -                                       287.600.000,00                           2,252% 91 1.636.444,00                       -                                              1.636.444,00                       287.600.000,00                           -                                              100,00%

17/12/2012 18/03/2013 18/03/2013 287.600.000,00                           -                                       287.600.000,00                           2,183% 91 1.584.676,00                       -                                              1.584.676,00                       287.600.000,00                           -                                              100,00%

18/03/2013 17/06/2013 17/06/2013 287.600.000,00                           -                                       287.600.000,00                           2,204% 91 1.601.932,00                       -                                              1.601.932,00                       287.600.000,00                           -                                              100,00%

17/06/2013 17/09/2013 17/09/2013 287.600.000,00                           -                                       287.600.000,00                           2,209% 92 1.622.064,00                       -                                              1.622.064,00                       287.600.000,00                           -                                              100,00%

17/09/2013 17/12/2013 17/12/2013 287.600.000,00                           -                                       287.600.000,00                           2,223% 91 1.613.436,00                       -                                              1.613.436,00                       287.600.000,00                           -                                              100,00%

17/12/2013 17/03/2014 17/03/2014 287.600.000,00                           -                                       253.697.712,00                           2,282% 90 1.639.320,00                       33.902.288,00                             1.639.320,00                       253.697.712,00                           -                                              88,21%

17/03/2014 17/06/2014 17/06/2014 253.697.712,00                           -                                       222.711.688,00                           2,304% 92 1.491.742,55                       30.986.024,00                             1.491.742,55                       222.711.688,00                           -                                              77,44%

17/06/2014 17/09/2014 17/09/2014 222.711.688,00                           -                                       189.735.472,00                           2,234% 92 1.269.456,62                       32.976.216,00                             1.269.456,62                       189.735.472,00                           -                                              65,97%

17/09/2014 17/12/2014 17/12/2014 189.735.472,00                           -                                       160.305.364,00                           2,081% 91 998.008,58                          29.430.108,00                             998.008,58                          160.305.364,00                           -                                              55,74%

17/12/2014 17/03/2015 17/03/2015 160.305.364,00                           -                                       133.314.104,00                           2,082% 90 836.640,25                          26.991.260,00                             836.640,25                          133.314.104,00                           -                                              46,35%

17/03/2015 17/06/2015 17/06/2015 133.314.104,00                           -                                       108.399.316,00                           2,025% 92 687.364,00                          24.914.788,00                             687.364,00                          108.399.316,00                           -                                              37,69%

17/06/2015 17/09/2015 17/09/2015 108.399.316,00                           -                                       86.469.816,00                             1,986% 92 549.316,00                          21.929.500,00                             549.316,00                          86.469.816,00                             -                                              30,07%

17/09/2015 17/12/2015 17/12/2015 86.469.816,00                             -                                       60.833.152,00                             1,964% 91 428.524,00                          25.636.664,00                             428.524,00                          60.833.152,00                             -                                              21,15%

17/12/2015 17/03/2016 17/03/2016 60.833.152,00                             -                                       41.733.636,00                             1,868% 91 284.724,00                          19.099.516,00                             284.724,00                          41.733.636,00                             -                                              14,51%

17/03/2016 17/06/2016 17/06/2016 41.733.636,00                             -                                       -                                              1,773% 92 186.940,00                          41.733.636,00                             186.940,00                          -                                              -                                              0,00%

2a. Class A Notes

After payments

Current pool factor INTEREST PERIOD  PAYMENT DATE 
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ICCREA SME CART S.r.l. Investors' Report

Amounts in Euro

BEFORE PAYMENTS Amounts accrued Payments

 Outstanding Principal  Unpaid Interest  Principal Due  Accrual  Interest Rate  Accrual Period (days)  Accrued Interest   Principal Payments  Interest Payments  Outstanding Principal  Unpaid Interest 

14/11/2011 19/03/2012 19/03/2012 8.500.000,00                               -                                       8.500.000,00                               3,643% 126 108.375,00                          -                                              108.375,00                          8.500.000,00                               -                                              100,00%

19/03/2012 18/06/2012 18/06/2012 8.500.000,00                               -                                       8.500.000,00                               2,962% 91 63.580,00                            -                                              63.580,00                            8.500.000,00                               -                                              100,00%

18/06/2012 17/09/2012 17/09/2012 8.500.000,00                               -                                       8.500.000,00                               2,763% 91 59.330,00                            -                                              59.330,00                            8.500.000,00                               -                                              100,00%

17/09/2012 17/12/2012 17/12/2012 8.500.000,00                               -                                       8.500.000,00                               2,352% 91 50.490,00                            -                                              50.490,00                            8.500.000,00                               -                                              100,00%

17/12/2012 18/03/2013 18/03/2013 8.500.000,00                               -                                       8.500.000,00                               2,283% 91 49.045,00                            -                                              49.045,00                            8.500.000,00                               -                                              100,00%

18/03/2013 17/06/2013 17/06/2013 8.500.000,00                               -                                       8.500.000,00                               2,304% 91 49.470,00                            -                                              49.470,00                            8.500.000,00                               -                                              100,00%

17/06/2013 17/09/2013 17/09/2013 8.500.000,00                               -                                       8.500.000,00                               2,309% 92 50.150,00                            3.179.935,00                               50.150,00                            5.320.065,00                               -                                              62,59%

17/09/2013 17/12/2013 17/12/2013 5.320.065,00                               -                                       5.320.065,00                               2,323% 91 31.228,78                            3.927.857,19                               31.228,78                            1.392.207,81                               -                                              16,38%

17/12/2013 17/03/2014 17/03/2014 1.392.207,81                               -                                       1.392.207,81                               2,382% 90 8.283,64                              1.392.207,81                               8.283,64                              -                                              -                                              0,00%

17/03/2014 17/06/2014 17/06/2014 -                                              -                                       -                                              2,404% 92 -                                       -                                              -                                       -                                              -                                              0,00%

17/06/2014 17/09/2014 17/09/2014 -                                              -                                       -                                              2,334% 92 -                                       -                                              -                                       -                                              -                                              0,00%

17/09/2014 17/12/2014 17/12/2014 -                                              -                                       -                                              2,181% 91 -                                       -                                              -                                       -                                              -                                              0,00%

17/12/2014 17/03/2015 17/03/2015 -                                              -                                       -                                              2,182% 90 -                                       -                                              -                                       -                                              -                                              0,00%

17/03/2015 17/06/2015 17/06/2015 -                                              -                                       -                                              2,125% 92 -                                       -                                              -                                       -                                              -                                              0,00%

17/06/2015 17/09/2015 17/09/2015 -                                              -                                       -                                              2,086% 92 -                                       -                                              -                                       -                                              -                                              0,00%

17/09/2015 17/12/2015 17/12/2015 -                                              -                                       -                                              2,064% 91 -                                       -                                              -                                       -                                              -                                              0,00%

17/12/2015 17/03/2016 17/03/2016 -                                              -                                       -                                              1,968% 91 -                                       -                                              -                                       -                                              -                                              0,00%

17/03/2016 17/06/2016 17/06/2016 -                                              -                                       -                                              1,873% 92 -                                       -                                              -                                       -                                              -                                              0,00%

2b. Class B Notes

After payments

Current pool factor INTEREST PERIOD  PAYMENT DATE 
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ICCREA SME CART S.r.l. Investors' Report

Amounts in Euro

BEFORE PAYMENTS Amounts accrued Payments

 Outstanding Principal  Unpaid Interest  Principal Due  Accrual  Interest Rate  Accrual Period (days)  Accrued Interest   Principal Payments  Interest Payments  Outstanding Principal  Unpaid Interest 

14/11/2011 19/03/2012 19/03/2012 311.622.000,00                           -                                       311.622.000,00                           -                                              5.590.498,68                       311.622.000,00                           -                                              100,00%

19/03/2012 18/06/2012 18/06/2012 311.622.000,00                           -                                       311.622.000,00                           -                                              2.580.230,16                       311.622.000,00                           -                                              100,00%

